Other creditors 11,469 1,431 (98) (6,181) (346) 6,275

Total liabilities 102,569 66,307 2,685 51,258 10,401 233,220

Surplus/(deficiency) of assets (25,200) (14,462) 1,612 (7,529) 608 (44,971)

Interest rate risk

The syndicate’s main exposure to fluctuation in interest rates arises from its effect on the valuation of funds
invested in bonds and equities. In order to mitigate this risk, the Board, advised by its external investment
managers, monitors the economic situation to seek to anticipate any future interest rate movement and to take
appropriate action to mitigate its effect on the value of investments held.

The largest element of the syndicate’s investments comprise of fixed income securities. The fair value of the
investment in fixed income securities is inversely correlated to the movement in market interest rates. If market
rates fall, the fair value of the syndicate’s fixed interest investments would tend to rise and vice versa. Fixed income
assets are predominantly invested in high quality corporate, government, supranational bonds and residential
mortgage backed securities. The investments typically have relatively short durations and terms to maturity.

2019
£000

2018
£000

Impact of a 50 basis point increase in interest rates on result (239) (127)

Impact of a 50 basis points decrease in interest rates on result 239 127

Impact of a 50 basis points increase in interest rates on net assets (239) (127)

Impact of a 50 basis point decrease in interest rates on net assets 239 127

Credit risk

Credit risk arises where counterparties fail to meet their f inancial obligations in full as they fall due. The primary
sources of credit risk for the syndicate are:

	– Reinsurers: Whereby reinsurers may fail to pay valid claims against a reinsurance contract held by the syndicate.

	– Brokers and intermediaries: Whereby counterparties fail to pass on premiums collected or claims paid on behalf
of the syndicate.

	– Financial instruments: Whereby issuer default results in the syndicate losing all or part of the value of a financial
instrument.

25

Syndicate DTW1991
Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2019